

No. 17-1198

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC  
AND MARTINS BEACH 2, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SURFRIDER FOUNDATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
First Appellate District Court Of Appeal  
Of The State Of California**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
RENÉE D. FLAHERTY  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
rflaherty@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 5    |
| I. The right to exclude is definitional: Private property means that it is mine, not yours ..                     | 5    |
| II. The right to exclude is historical: Private property has always meant that it is mine, not yours.....         | 7    |
| III. The right to exclude is universal: Everyone knows that private property is mine, not yours .....             | 12   |
| IV. This Court should grant certiorari to safeguard the foundation of property rights: the right to exclude ..... | 17   |
| A. The decision below destroys the very concept of private property ownership .....                               | 18   |
| B. The decision below is also inconsistent with this Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence.....                  | 19   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| CASES  |        |
| <i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d<br>152 (Minn. 2017) .....   | 1      |
| <i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary<br/>Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....                   | 17     |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....  | 17     |
| <i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P.<br>1765).....   | 21     |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164<br>(1979).....   | 17     |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....  | 20     |
| <i>LMP Servs., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 2017 IL App<br>(1st) 163390 .....   | 1      |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....                                       | 17     |
| <i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518<br>(Minn. 2013) .....   | 1      |
| <i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825<br>(1987).....   | 17     |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Rivera v. Borough of Pottstown</i> , No. 2017-04992,<br>Order Den. Dem. (Dec. 15, 2017 Pa. Ct. Com.<br>Pl. 2000)..... | 1      |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....  | 19, 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  |              |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV.....   | 1, 4, 19, 20 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |              |
| A.M. Honoré, <i>Ownership</i> , in <i>Oxford Essays in Jurisprudence</i> (A.G. Guest ed., 1961).....   | 16           |
| Adam Mossoff, <i>The Use and Abuse of IP at the Birth of the Administrative State</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2001 (2009) .....   | 11           |
| Adam Mossoff, <i>What Is Property? Putting the Pieces Back Together</i> , 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 371 (2003).....   | 9            |
| David L. Callies & J. David Breemer, <i>The Right to Exclude Others from Private Property: A Fundamental Constitutional Right</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 39 (2000)..... | 15           |
| Donald J. Kochan, <i>The Property Platform in Anglo-American Law and the Primacy of the Property Concept</i> , 29 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 453 (2013).....                       | 14           |
| Felix S. Cohen, <i>Dialogue on Private Property</i> , 9 Rutgers L. Rev. 357 (1954).....  | 2, 16        |
| Hanoch Dagan, <i>Reconstructing American Legal Realism and Rethinking Private Law Theory</i> (2013).....   | 14           |
| Harold Demsetz, <i>Toward a Theory of Property Rights</i> , 57 Am. Econ. Rev. 347 (1967) .....   | 14           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Hon. Loren A. Smith, <i>Introduction</i> , 46 S.C. L. Rev. 525 (1995) .....   | 12     |
| Hugo Grotius, <i>De Jure Praedae Commentarius: Commentary on the Law of Prize and Booty</i> (Gwladys L. Williams & Walter H. Zeydel trans., 1950) (1604) .....  | 9      |
| J.E. Penner, <i>The “Bundle of Rights” Picture of Property</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 711 (1996).....  | 14, 15 |
| J.E. Penner, <i>The Idea of Property in Law</i> (1997) .....  | 13, 15 |
| J.W. Harris, <i>Property and Justice</i> (1996) .....   | 11, 15 |
| Jace C. Gatewood, <i>Warrantless GPS Surveillance: Search and Seizure – Using the Right to Exclude to Address the Constitutionality of GPS Tracking Systems Under the Fourth Amendment</i> , 42 U. Mem. L. Rev. 303 (2011).....   | 20     |
| James E. Krier, <i>Evolutionary Theory and the Origin of Property Rights</i> , 95 Cornell L. Rev. 139 (2009) .....  | 13     |
| James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Constitution and Economic Liberty</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 27 (2012).....   | 11     |
| James Madison, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792), in <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987), <a href="http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch16s23.html">http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch16s23.html</a> ..... | 11, 12 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| Jeremy Waldron, <i>Property and Ownership</i> , in <i>The Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy</i> (Edward N. Zalta ed., 2016), <a href="https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/property/">https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/property/</a> ..... | 14    |
| John G. Sprankling, <i>The International Law of Property</i> (2014).....   | 5, 8  |
| John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (London: G. Routledge 1884) (1690).....   | 9, 10 |
| Jonathan Klick & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>The Value of the Right to Exclude: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 917 (2017) .....  | 19    |
| Joseph William Singer, <i>Property Law: Rules, Policies, and Practices</i> (5th ed. 2010).....   | 14    |
| Juan Javier Del Granado, <i>The Genius of Roman Law from a Law and Economics Perspective</i> , 13 San Diego Int’l L. J. 301 (2011) .....   | 8     |
| Knud Haakonssen, <i>Hugo Grotius and the History of Political Thought</i> , reprinted in <i>Grotius, Pufendorf and Modern Natural Law</i> (Knud Haakonssen ed., 1999) .....  | 8     |
| Larissa Katz, <i>Exclusion and Exclusivity in Property Law</i> , 58 U. Toronto L. J. 275 (2008) .....  | 6     |
| Lawrence K. Frank, <i>The Concept of Inviolability in Culture</i> , 36 Am. J. Soc. 607 (1931).....   | 13    |
| Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (2d ed. 1985) .....   | 11    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, <i>Information Asymmetries and the Rights to Exclude</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1835 (2006) .....  | 15    |
| Morris R. Cohen, <i>Property and Sovereignty</i> , 13 Cornell L.Q. 8 (1927).....   | 16    |
| Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (Mark DeWolfe Howe ed., 1963) (1881) .....  | 16    |
| Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Curious History of Fourth Amendment Searches</i> , 2012 Sup. Ct. Rev. 67 .....  | 20    |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>No New Property</i> , 56 Brook. L. Rev. 747 (1990) .....  | 11    |
| Richard Tuck, <i>Natural Rights Theories: Their Origin and Development</i> (1979).....   | 8     |
| Robert C. Ellickson, <i>Property in Land</i> , 102 Yale L. J. 1315 (1993) .....  | 7, 8  |
| Samuel Pufendorf, <i>De Jure Naturae et Gentium Libri Octo</i> (C.H. Oldfather & W.A. Oldfather trans., 1934) (1688) .....   | 9     |
| Shyamkrishna Balganesh, <i>Demystifying the Right to Exclude: Of Property, Inviolability, and Automatic Injunctions</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 593 (2008)..... | 6, 13 |
| Stephen Buckle, <i>Natural Law and the Theory of Property: Grotius to Hume</i> (1991).....   | 9     |
| Thomas K. Clancy, <i>What Does the Fourth Amendment Protect: Property, Privacy, or Security?</i> , 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 307 (1998).....                            | 19    |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998).....                       | <i>passim</i> |
| Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude II</i> , 3 Brigham-Kanner Prop. Rts. Conf. J. 1 (2014)..... | 5, 6, 7, 13   |
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1766).....            | 10            |
